

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

In re Implementing Provisions of Public Act
233 of 2023

ALMER CHARTER TOWNSHIP, et al.

Court of Appeals No. 373259

Appellants,

MPSC Case No. U-21547

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

MICHIGAN ENERGY INNOVATION
BUSINESS COUNCIL, et al.

Intervening Appellees.

**PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY
MICHIGAN SENATOR SAM SINGH, SENATOR ERIKA GEISS,
REPRESENTATIVE RANJEEV PURI, AND REPRESENTATIVE LAURIE POHUTSKY**

Christopher M. Bzdok (P53094)
Troposphere Legal, PLC
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Michigan Legislators
420 E. Front St.
Traverse City, MI 49686
(231) 709-4700
chris@tropospherelegal.com

Dated: February 28, 2025

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/28/2025 1:16:06 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

CONCURRENCE WITH APPELLANTS’ STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iv

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

STATUTES INVOLVED..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... v

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Legislature Intended that Act 233 Establish a Uniform Set of Standards for Utility-Scale Renewable Energy and Energy Storage Projects. The MPSC’s Interpretation of the Term “Compatible Renewable Energy Ordinance” Effectuates the Legislature’s Intent. 3

 A. The plain meaning of the statutory definition of a CREO is sufficient to uphold the MPSC’s guidance..... 3

 B. If the Court inquires beyond the plain meaning of the statutory text, legislative history shows that the purpose Act 233 was to establish a uniform set of requirements for qualifying renewable and energy storage facilities. 5

 C. Interpreting the definition of a CREO to allow local governments to impose additional requirements would defeat the expressed purpose of Act 233. 10

 D. The Commission’s interpretation of what constitutes a CREO is consistent with the general legislative plan and purpose of the 2023 clean energy laws. 11

II. The Legislators also support the MPSC’s guidance regarding the capacity thresholds for hybrid facilities. 12

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 13

WORD COUNT STATEMENT..... 14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adrian School Dist v Michigan Public School Employee Retirement Sys</i> , 458 Mich 326, 332 (1998)	5
<i>DeRuiter v Twp of Byron</i> , 505 Mich 130, 140 (2020)	11
<i>Draprop Corp v Ann Arbor</i> , 247 Mich App 410, 415 (2001).....	5
<i>Guardian Envtl Servs v Bureau of Constr Codes & Fire Safety</i> , 279 Mich App 1, 12 (2008)	5
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich 90, 103 (2008).....	2
<i>In re Michigan Consol Gas Co Application to Increase Rates</i> , 293 Mich App 360, 365 (2011).....	2
<i>Kerbersky v Northern Mich Univ</i> , 458 Mich 525, 534-35 (1998).....	10
<i>Marquis v Hartford Accident & Indemnity (After Remand)</i> , 444 Mich 638, 644 (1994)	5
<i>Seymour v Sallan (In re Estate of Seymour)</i> , 258 Mich App 249, 254 (2003).....	5
<i>Soaring Pine Capital Real Estate & Debt Fund II, LLC v Park St Group Realty Servs, LLC</i> , 511 Mich 89, 129 (2023)	11
<i>Stand Up For Democracy v Sec’y of State</i> , 492 Mich 588, 598 (2012)	4
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 142, 146 (2002)	10
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Home Entm’t, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 270 Mich App 539, 546 (2006).....	5

Statutes

2040. MCL 460.1051(1)	11
MCL 460.1003(i)	11
MCL 460.1028(1)	11
MCL 460.1101	11
MCL 460.1221(f).....	4
MCL 460.1222(1)	3
MCL 460.1222(2)	3

MCL 460.1223(3) 3
MCL 460.1223-1226..... 3
MCL 460.1226(8) 4
MCL 460.1231(2)-(3) 3
MCL 460.1231(3) 10
Public Act 233 of 2023 1
